effect to the sale [1,594,600] shares of Common Stock offered hereby, and the
application of the estimated net proceeds thereof. The information set forth
below should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus, "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
"Use of Proceeds."

   MARCH 31, 1997
   ----------------------------------
   ACTUAL(1)   AS ADJUSTED(1)(2)
   ------------   -----------------

   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000
   shares authorized, no shares issued or
   outstanding.....  $   --   $   --
   Common stock, $0.01 par value, 15,000,000
   shares authorized; 3,366,028 shares
   issued and outstanding; 4,960,628 shares
   issued and outstanding as adjusted.....   33,660   49,606
   Additional paid-in capital.....   25,823,422   35,720,045
   Deferred stock compensation.....   (381,417)   (381,417)
   Accumulated translation adjustment.....   14,472   14,472
   Accumulated deficit.....   (19,903,225)   (19,903,225)
   ------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   5,586,912   15,499,481
   ------------   ------------
   Total capitalization.....  $  5,586,912   $  15,499,481
   ============   ============

- ---------------
(1) Does not include (i) 4,332,816 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise
   of outstanding warrants at exercise prices ranging from $0.01 to $8.25 per
   share, and (ii) 1,052,317 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of
   outstanding options granted pursuant to the Company's stock option plans, at
   exercise prices ranging from $0.07 to $7.84 per share. See "Certain
   Transactions."

(2) Does not include shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance upon exercise
   of the Underwriters' Over-Allotment Option or the proceeds therefrom.

   17

   23

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company as of March 31, 1997 was
$5,586,912 or approximately $1.66 per share of Common Stock. The net tangible
book value of the Company is the tangible assets less total liabilities.
Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount
paid per share of Common Stock by purchasers in the Offering, and the pro forma
net tangible book value per share after the Offering.

   After giving effect to the sale by the Company of the 1,594,600 shares of
Common Stock offered hereby, the pro forma net tangible book value of the
Company as of March 31, 1997, would have been $15,499,481 or $3.12 per share.
This represents an increase in net tangible book value per share of $1.46 to the
Company's existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.13 per share (or
approximately 57% of the offering price) to new stockholders purchasing shares
of Common Stock in the Offering. The following table illustrates this dilution
on a per share basis:

   Public offering price per share.....   $7.25
   Net tangible book value before Offering.....  $1.66
   Increase attributable to new investors.....   1.46
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value after Offering.....   3.12
   -----
   Dilution to new investors.....   $4.13
   =====

   The above table does not include the possible exercise of outstanding stock
options or warrants. As of March 31, 1997, there were outstanding options to
purchase an aggregate of 1,052,317 shares of Common Stock having exercise prices
from $0.07 per share to $7.84 per share and outstanding warrants to purchase an
aggregate of 4,332,816 shares of Common Stock having exercise prices from $0.01
per share to $8.25 per share. To the extent that stock options or warrants are
exercised at prices below the public offering price per share, there will be
further dilution to new investors. See "Certain Transactions," "Description of
Securities" and "Underwriting."

   The information in the following table summarizes the number and
percentages of shares of Common Stock, purchased from the Company through March
31, 1997, the amount and percentage of cash consideration paid and the average
price per share paid to the Company by existing stockholders and by new
investors pursuant to the Offering: